## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Inder Singh, Ex- Principal, (9855090954)

S/o Shri Nikka Singh, R/o Village Chhauni Kalan, PO Ram Colony Camp, District Hoshiarpur.

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

## First Appellate Authority

Dated: 17.11.2022

O/o Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2559 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant - Sh. Inder Singh at PSIC Office.

Respondent: Shri Sanjeev Kumar (Junior Assistant) (7696495617) along with Sh. Sanjeev Kumar

(Senior Assistant) (9855188396) at PSIC Office

## ORDER:

 This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 11.10.2022 vide which respondent, Shri Sanjeev Kumar, Junior Assistant stated that he has received the deficiency letter of Appellant dated 17.09.2022.

Accordingly, PIO concerned was directed to supply the information (i.e. after removing the deficiencies dated 17.09.2022 and also supply the sewa patrika (ਸੇਵਾ ਪਤ੍ਰਿਕਾ) to the Appellant along with a copy to the Commission by the next date of hearing positively failing which an action would be taken against the PIO concerned. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 17.11.2022 at 11:00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission.

- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present at Punjab State Information Commission.
- 3. Respondents' states that original record including Sewa Patrika is brought to represent this case. Respondent, Sh. Sanjeev also intimates the Commission that documents were demanded from the I.T.I. Hoshiarpur.
- 4. After examining the sewa patrika, appellant intimates the Commission that his original case regarding pension is available in the sewa patrika and respondent department is misleading the Bench time and again. He adds that earlier respondent PIO informed that documents were demanded / collected from the I.T.I. Hoshiarpur with regard to the pension.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to bring all the original record along with sewa patrika on the next date of hearing positively. Appellant is also advised to appear in person on the next of hearing before the bench of undersigned positively.
- 6. To come up on 22.11.2022 at 11:00 A.M. at Punjab State Information Commission, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Announced in the court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab